## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GEORGINA IN THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

## **BYLAW NUMBER 2024-0018 (RE-3)**

\_\_\_\_\_

BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2023-0076 (RE-3) TO ESTABLISH CERTAIN NEW FEES AND CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES

\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS section 391 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, authorizes municipalities to impose fees and charges;

AND WHEREAS Council enacted By-Law 2023-0076 (RE-3) to establish fees and charges for the Town's Community Services Department;

AND WHEREAS Council, at its meeting of September 20, 2023, authorized the establishment of certain new Community Services Fees and Charges;

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION TOWN OF GEORGINA:

1. That By-Law 2023-0076 (RE-3) be amended to include the additional Community Services Memberships described below;

Item	Goods/Services Provided	Unit of Measure	Proposed 2024	Proposed 2025	Proposed 2026	Proposed 2027
43	Rec Pass - Resident (20% surcharge for non-residents)					
	Child (12 and under)	Monthly	\$18.00	\$18.00 - \$25.00	\$18.00 - \$25.00	\$18.00 - \$25.00
	Youth (13-17)	Monthly	\$18.00	\$18.00 - \$25.00	\$18.00 - \$25.00	\$18.00 - \$25.00
	Student (18-25)	Monthly	\$22.00	\$22.00 - \$30.00	\$22.00 - \$30.00	\$22.00 - \$30.00
	Adult (18+)	Monthly	\$27.00	\$27.00 - \$40.00	\$27.00 - \$40.00	\$27.00 - \$40.00
	Senior (55+)	Monthly	\$22.00	\$22.00 - \$30.00	\$22.00 - \$30.00	\$22.00 - \$30.00
	Household	Monthly	\$44.00	\$44.00 - \$60.00	\$44.00 - \$60.00	\$44.00 - \$60.00
	Household Add-on	Monthly	\$8.00	\$8.00 - \$15.00	\$8.00 - \$15.00	\$8.00 - \$15.00
44	ROC'n Pass - Resident (20% surcharge for non-residents)					
	Child (12 and under)	Monthly	\$38.00	\$38.00 - \$50.00	\$38.00 - \$50.00	\$38.00 - \$50.00
	Youth (13-17)	Monthly	\$38.00	\$38.00 - \$50.00	\$38.00 - \$50.00	\$38.00 - \$50.00
	Student (18-25)	Monthly	\$42.00	\$42.00 - \$55.00	\$42.00 - \$55.00	\$42.00 - \$55.00
	Adult (18+)	Monthly	\$47.00	\$47.00 - \$65.00	\$47.00 - \$65.00	\$47.00 - \$65.00
	Senior (55+)	Monthly	\$42.00	\$42.00 - \$55.00	\$42.00 - \$55.00	\$42.00 - \$55.00
	Household	Monthly	\$95.00	\$95.00 - \$125.00	\$95.00 - \$125.00	\$95.00 - \$125.00
	Household Add-on	Monthly	\$17.00	\$17.00 - \$30.00	\$17.00 - \$30.00	\$17.00 - \$30.00

2. This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on February 28, 2024.						
READ AND ENACTED this 28 <sup>th</sup> day of February 2024.						
	Margaret Quirk, Mayor					
	Rachel Dillabough, Town Clerk					